Wisconsin law.
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(5) “Classhour” means 60 minutes, of whichlefst 50 min
utesare instruction attended by the student.

(6) “CLEP” means college level examination program.

(7) “Complex 1-to—4 family residential propertgppraisal”
meansan appraisal of 1-to—4 family residenfmbperty in which
the propertyto be appraised, the form of ownership, or market
conditionsare atypical.

(8) “Cosign” means the act of a noncertified or unlicensed

SPS 85.110 Intent. The intent of thelepartment in adopt gggrgﬁﬁ;iﬁgégga%ggg%? appraisal in conjunctioith a certi

ing chs.SPS 85087 is to establish minimum standards for prefes . .,

sional appraisal practice for certified and licensagpraisers  (9) “Department’means the department of safety and profes
which are consistent with the uniforstandards of professional3'0”a|serv_'ces- _ _
appraisapractice promulgated by thgpraisal Standards Board (10) “Distance education” means any educatigmocess
of the Appraisal Foundation. It is further intended that theles basedon the geographical separation of student and instructor
shall establish standards of competency stz persons certi  (11) “Dwelling unit” means atructure or that part of a steuc
Pedfo(rj IlcelllnseolI e:s ;gprals&?e qualéf{laed ép perf_orlr? a?tprtalsalsturethat is used or intended to be used as a residence.

or rederally refated transaction unaee Financial INSUUlons 1 5y «pederal financial institutions regulatory agencies”
Reform, Recoveryand Enforcement Act of 19882 USC 3331 meansthe board of governors of the federaserve system, the

et seq. . federaldepositinsurance corporation, thefick of the comptrol

10'1?53?’5*&%?3{3}%?5 q‘ggng?ﬁ,%?igyﬁ?'eﬁg_%ﬁ;2%&5@2}1%@"3@1 ler of the currencythe ofice of thrift supervision and the national

No. 46Q eff. 5-1-94; amRegister June, 1996, No. 48éf. 7-1-96; amRegister, creditunion administration.

Redistomovember 201 No. 671 CR 14018 renum. Tom sectosPS so.0and  (13) “Federally related transaction” means any restate

am.Register September 2014 No. 705 relatedfinancial transactiomhich a federal financial institutions
regulatory agency engages in, contracts for or regulated

requiresthe services of an appraiser

in Ch'4“58' Stats.: o S (14) “Feeand stdfappraisal” means a real property appraisal
(1) “Accredited college or university” means dnstitution  developedand reported in accordance with Standardsd.2 of
which is accredited by a regional or national accrediting agenfiye uniform standards of professional appraisal practice.

recognizechy .the u.s. glepartment of educgtion. ) (15) “FIRREA" means the financial institutionseform,
(2) “"Appraiserexperience” means experience obtained by thgcovery,and enforcement act of 1989.
performanceof appraisals, appraisal reviews, appraisal consult (16) “Highestand best use” means the reasonably probable

ing assignments or mass appraisals in accordance with the Wiy e : (R
. . X gal use of vacant land or an improved propeittych is
form standards of professional a_ppralsal _p_rac'_uce. physicallypossible, appropriately supported, financiégsible,
(3) “AQB”" means the appraiser qualifications board of thegthat results in the highest value.

appraisaffoundation. “ . . R .
Note: The Appraiser Qualifications Board of the Appraisal Foundation may h (17) “Hour of appraisal experience” means 60 minutes of ver

contactedat 1155 18" Street, NW Suite 111, Washington, DC 20005, (202) ITiable time spent performing tasks as identified i6BS85.700

Subchapter| — Authority , Intent, Definitions

SPS 85.100 Authority. The rules in ch$SPS 83087 are
adoptedunder the authority of s827.11and440.03 (1) Stats.,
andch.458, Stats.

History: Cr. Register September1991, No. 429eff. 10-1-91; amRegister,
April, 1994, No. 460ef. 5-1-94; correction made underl8.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.,
RegisterNovember 201 No. 671 CR. 14-016: enum. from sectionSPS 80.01
and am. Register September 2014 No. 708ff. 1-1-15.

SPS 85.120 Definitions. As usedn chs.SPS 83087 and

347-7722www.appraisalfoundation.org
(4) “Board” means the real estate appraisers board.

(1) (b) in accordance with the uniform standards of professional
appraisapractice, in dect at the time the tasks were performed.
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(18) “Mass appraisal” means an appraisal performed if#) (b) 7, Stats.Register November 2QINo. 671 CR 14-016 renum. from SPS
accordancavith Standard 6 of the USP 81.01and am.Register September 2014 No. 708ff. 1-1-15.

(19) “Non-complex 1-to—4 family residential property SPS 85.210 Applications for certified and licensed
appraisal’means an appraisal of 1-to—4 family residential progppraisers. An applicant for certification or licensure shall
erty in which the property to be appraised, the formowihership, applyon a form provided by the department. Any applicant who
or market conditions are typical. files an application for certification or licensure, but doescoat

(20) “Non—federally related transaction’means any real ply with a request for information related to the application within
estaterelated transaction other than a federally related transactidg0 calendar days from the date of tregjuest, shall file a new

(21) “Practiceof a temporary nature” means the performanc@PPlicationand fee if certification or licensure is sought at a later
by an appraiser of one atore appraisals conducted for purposﬁgte' A qualified applicant with a disability shall be provideith
of completing a specific appraiser assignment. reasonabl@accommodations. The application shall include:

(22) “Real estate brokes market analysis” means a market (1) A fee as established by the department plus the annual reg

analysisperformed by a real estate broker oeal estate salesper istry fees required underlf$58.2l Stats. o

sonprepared in conformity with Standardadd 2 of the uniform ~ (2) A statement relating to any pendingminal chage or
standardef professional appraisal practice, which demonstratggnviction record subject to s411.321 111.322and 111.335
the use of techniques similar to those employed by appraisers>tats. An applicantwho has a pending criminal clgaror has a

value real propertyand which d&ctively utilizes the appraisal convictionrecord shall providehe department with all related
process. information necessary for the departmeatdetermine whether

e circumstances of the pending g®apr conviction substan
lly relate to the practice of appraisal.
(3) Evidence of successful completion of theducational

(23) “Real estate consulting” means the performance of co
sulting services in accordance with Standards 4 and 5 of the u

form standards of professional appraisal practice. - .
. S . . coursework required in ssSSPS 85.32085.42Q and85.520for
(24) “Supervision” meansdirect, personal and active over licensureor certification.

sightby a certified or licensed appraiser of employees or associ (5) Evidenceof successful completion of the national and

wh ist in the preparation of appraisals. L=
ates who assist in the preparation of appraisals stateexaminations as specified in&PS 85.600

25) “Transaction value” means one of the following: . i

(25) . . 9 (7) Theroster of appraisal experience unde3RS 85.70¢3).

(a) For |0ar_13 or Other_eXtenS|OnS of credit, the amount of theNote: Applications are available from the Department of Safety and Professional
loan or extension of credit. ServicesDivision of Professional Credential Processing, 1400 Bésthington

(b) For sales, leases, purchases, amebstments in or 2:%%%%}3%5&73335 Madison, WI 53708-8935 or freine departmerd’website
exchange®f real propertythe market value of the real property History: Cr. Register September1991, No. 429%f. 10-1-91; emey. am. intro.,
interest involved. (3), (6) and (7), éf10-1-91; am. (intro.), (3), (6), (MRegister May, 1992, No. 437

. . . eff. 6-1-92; am. (intro.), (2) to (4), (6) and (7), @), Register April, 1994, No. 460

(c) For the pooling of loans or interests in real property f@#. 5-1-94; am. (intro.) and (1) to (Registéy June, 1996, No. 48&f. 7-1-96;

resaleor purchase, the amount of the loan or market value of tire (3). Register January1998, No. 50pefl. 2-1-98,CR 02-067am. (3), r(4)Reg-

; i isterNovember 2002 No. 568f. 12-1-02,CR 04—-007renum. from RL 81.0Reg-
real property calculated with respect to each doei or interest &\ 1qust 20040, 584 o 9-1-04,CR 06-033am. (intro.), (3) and (7), (g)

: )

in real property RegisteNovember 2006 No. 8] efl. 12-1-06; correction in (3), (5), (7), (8) made
“ i : f ;. Ainders.13.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register November 2@INo. 671 CR 14-016 SPS

(26) “Uniform standards of professional appraisal praCtlc%S.Zlorenum. from SPS 81.02, am. (3), (5), (7).(8) Register September 2014

(USPAP)means the standards promulgated by the appraisal sta& 705 eff. 1-1-15; corection in (7) made under s13.92 (4) (b) 7. Stats. Regis-
dardsboard of the appraisal foundation for the performance of régil September 2014 No. 705

estateapipral.salsl: . . SPS 85.220 Temporary registration. (1) REQUIRE
(27) “Written” means written on paper or administered-elegenrs. An appraiser who holds a current appraiser certificate in
tf?_lﬂlfa"ygnRa P?mspu;[erg"’gg‘;it%t'ofzgrﬁoltg‘ir gleV'C@- @ another state, which is not currently limited, suspended or
Istory: I. Registey septembe , NO. el —1-91 emeJ. am. , 3 i
(7)and (9), renum (10) andtto be (12) and (13), ct10) and (1), ef. 10-1-b1; 'evoked.may use the titles described under58.055 Stats.,
am, (4), (7) and (9), renum. (18d (1) to be (1) and (12), cr(10), RegisterMay, Whenperforming an appraisal in this state, if@flthe following
1992,N60).t43(7i§)ﬁ. 631—92(;1a6r)n.¢(2ir)1tr(%)),(rvfﬂm"(l.lg) tod(:?lb%)bqe (3),t (4& (E_Sl) ?9(9140), app|y;
14),(1 0 ana am. ,. y , (0) ani Registe, I, y . . .
(No_) 4(60 ef. 5-1-94; renum. (1) to be (1a), €t), (2a), (8a), (Sb%gc),r(gé))y am.(3), _ (@) The appraisal is performed in a federally related transac
(8),(9), (17), rd(l(g)),Registe{i])upe(,ll??6(hg;). 43%7[))7—1(1)53&3(1%”1)(321%?3 (15) tion.
intro.), (a), an , renum. 0 (1a) to an , C(1), a), I ,Regis- . . . . .
ger,.]a)mga)rleQS, No. 505eff. 2-1-98; cr (8ag), (8ar) and (10r), renum. (103) tobe (b) The appraisés practice in this stafe practice of a tempo
(10g); Register January1999, No. 517efl. 2-1-99;CR 01-100am. (1a), (2), (3), rary nature.

RebiS o coruaty 5002 No 54T, 5 1-03.CR 06083y (125, (19). (19) (&) ana__(¢)_The appraiser completes an application and pays the fee

(b), am. (3), (9) and g13), and recr(4n}) and (10), renum. (7g) (intEo.))to (7pd  specifiedin s.440.05 (1)and(6), Stats.
am.Register November 2006 No.K%f. 12-1-06;,CR 10-135am. (10)Register i ; ;
August 201 No. 668 efl. 9—1-11; correction in (7) under s. 13.9®) (b) 6., Stats., . (2) APPLICATION. An apprglser seeking a temporary reg,'Str.a
RegisterAugust 201 No. 668 correction in (intro.), (9) made under s. 13.92 (4) (biion shall apply on a forrprovided by the department. An appli
g-lngggsdgegsistiﬁ{]m\é?eﬁab%%ﬂ% ?Zl(g;?réﬁaomli E‘»S)Tc?(g)sféz(%;”}i?(g)or(% cant who fails to comply with a request for information related to
8).(9), (10), (1), ct. (3), (6) renum. from SPS 84.001 and am., (8), renum. (8ag)  th€ application for registration within 120 calendays from the
to'(8c) to (12) to (16), r(8) (d), renum. (9) to (18) to (17) to (26) and am. (17);.cr dateof the request, shall submit a new application and iegié

&Zr]QeFrlgg%%zsar)ﬁ&?gfrs%gtl;& %?étg?ggbé mlb elr5é Oclo[{e,\?gégog (17) made trationis sou_ght_ at later date. The application shall include all
of the following:

(a) The fee specified in 440.05 (1)and(6), Stats.

(b) A description of the appraisal assignméenthis state
including, but not limited to, information pertaining to the type of
propertybeing appraised, the location and approximate size of the

roperty, the anticipated completion date and the name and
dresf the lender requesting the appraisal.

Subchapter |l — Application

SPS 85.200 Prerequisite to submitting credential
application.  Prior to submitting an application for a licensed
certified real estate appraiser credential, an individual shall s
cessfullycomplete theeducation and experience hours require

(c) A statement relating to any pending criminal gbaor con
gggfg;;&? 85.31085.41Q 85510 85.320 85.420 85.5208s ;i vecord, subject to s§11.321 111.322and111.335 Stats.

History: CR 04-007cr. Register August 2004 No. 584f. 9-1-04;,CR 06-033 An applicant who has_ a pending C”m”wlage or has_ a Conwvc
am.Register November 2006 No.6Ef. 12-1-06;correction made under3.92  tion record shall provide the department with all relatédrme

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
RegisteDecember 2014 No. 708 is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266—-3151.
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tion necessary fothe department to determine whether the cir (c) The applicanhas failed to demonstrate character and gen
cumstanceof the pending chge or convictionsubstantially eral fithness such as to command the confidence of the community

relateto the practice of appraisal. andto warrant a determination that the appraiser will opéraite
(d) A written statement identifying each state in whick estlyand fairly
applicantpractices as an appraiser (2) Subjectto ss.111.321 111.322 and111.335 Stats., an

Note: Applications are available from the DepartmenSBafety and Professional applicantwho has a pending criminal clgaror has a conviction

Services,Division of Professional Credential Processing, 1400 Bésthington i ; i i

Avenue,PO. Box 8935, Madison, WI 53708-8935 or fréine departmerd’website recordshall prowde the department Wldi.ﬂ related mformatl.on

at: http://dsps.wi.gov necessaryor the department to determine whether the circum
History: Cr. RegisterApril, 1994, No. 460ef. 5-1-94; amRegister June, 1996, Stancef the pending chge or conviction substantially relate to

No. 486 ef. 7-1-96; am. (Ziintro.),‘ (d),RegisterJune, 1996, No. 486f. 7-1-96; the ractice Of real estate a raisaL

am. (1) (c), (2), (@), (b) and (cRegister January1998, No. 505efl. 2-1-98.; am. Higtory' CR 14-016cr. Register ggptember 2014 No. 7@8. 1-1-5

(2) (b), ct (2) (e),Register January1999, No. 517eff. 2-1-99;CR 01-100am. (1) : : : : :

(c),r. (2) (b), renum. (2) (c) to (e) to be (2) (b) to (d) and am. (2R@ister February

2002No. 554 eff, 3-1-02;CR 06-033am. (1) (intro.), (c), (2) (intro.) and (Reg- Subchapter Il — Certified General Real Estate
isterNovember 2006 No. @1ef. 12-1-06,CR 14-016 SPS 85.220 (1), (2enum. Appraiser
from SPS 81.03 (1), (Begister September 2014 N@.05 eff. 1-1-15; SPS 85.220

(title) renum from 81.03 (title) under s13.92 (4) (b) 1Register September 2014

No. 705 SPS 85.300 Certified general appraiser . A certified
) ) o generalappraiser may conduct appraisals of 1-to—4 family resi
SPS 85.230 Reciprocal licensure and certification. dential real estate and commercialal estate without regard to

(1) An individual applying for licensure or certification as anransactiorvalue.
appraiseon the basis of a license certification in another state History: CR 14-016 renum. from SPS 81.05 (IRegister September 2014 No.
or territory of the United States shall do all of the following: 705 eff. 1-1-15.

me(r?t) Submit an application on a form providey the depast  gps 85310 Proof of experience for certified general

Note: Applicationforms are available on request to the Department of Safety aa(gpraisers. An applicant Seeking certification as a general
ProfeséionaBervices, Division of Professional CredentialibgQ0 East \&shington 5’ pralse_lshall submit evidence satlsfactorytllmz dePa’Tmem that
Avenue,RO. Box 8935, Madison, stonsin 53708-8935 or from thlepartment  the applicant hasat least 3,000 hours of appraisal experience
websiteat: http://dsps.wi.gov obtainedover a period of not less than 30 months.

(b) Pay the fee specified in440.05 (2) Stats. History: CR 14-016 renum. from SPS 83.01 (title), (1), am. (titleRegister

(c) Submit evidence satisfactory to the department that heSgptemper2014 No. 705eff. 1-1-15.

she has satisfied all of the following: SPS 85.320 Certified general appraiser course

1. Holds a current appraiser license or certification in anothefquirements. (1) An individual who applies for certification
stateor territory of the United States, whichriet currently lim  asa certified generappraiser shall submit evidence satisfactory
ited, suspended or revoked and which \geanted in accordance to the department that he or she has successfully completed all of
with the requirements set forth undée Financial Institutions the following:

Reform,Recoveryand Enforcement Act of 19882 USC 3331 (a) The required 300 class hour core curriculum established by

et seq. the appraiser qualifications board of the appraisal foundation that
2. Has passed the examination Wfisconsin statutes and consistsof all of the following subject areas and corresponding
rulesgoverning appraisers, as provided und&mS 85.600 classhours:
3. Subject to s€11.321 111.322, and 11.335, Stats., does 1. Basic appraisal principles — 30 hours.
not have an arrest or conviction record. 2. Basic appraisal procedures — 30 hours.
whetherine direametances of e arfoskomvicion supstantialy Teate o the prac. . 3 The 15=hour national USIP course o its equivalent —
tice of real estate appraisal. 15 hours.
(2) In determining whether to grant a reciprocal license er cer 4. General appraisal market analysis and highest and best use
tification, the department shall consider whether therent — 30 hours.
requirementdor a license ocertification in the other state or terri 5. Statistics, modeling and finance — 15 hours.
tory meet or exceed the requirements for licensureedification 6. General appraiser sales comparison approach hedG.

asan appraiser in this state. ; - X -
History: Cr. RegisterJanuary1999, No. 517ef. 2-1-99;CR 06-033am. (1) 7. General appraisal site valuation and cost approach — 30

(©) (intro.) and 1Register November 2006 No. 52f. 12-1-06.CR 10-135cr. (1)  NOUTS.

(c) 4. Register August 2a1No. 668 eff. 9-1-11; correction in (1) (c) 2., 4. made . neral raiser incom r h— hours.
unders.13.92(4) (b) 7, Stats.Register November 2@INo. 671 EmR1307 emeg. 8. Genera appraise come approac 60 hours

r. (1) (c) 3., 4., am. (2), £f6-18-13;CR 13-053r. (1) (c) 3., 4., am. (ZRegister 9. General appraiser report writing and case studies — 30
February2014 No. 698eff. 3-1-14;CR 14-016 SPS 85.230enum. from SPS  hours.

81.04,am. (1) (¢) 2.er. (1) (c) 3:Register September 2014 No. 708ff. 1-1-15. 10. Appraisal subject matter electives that may include the
SPS 85.240 Background checks. (1) All candidates minimumrequired in the subject areas described in subds9.

for licensed or certified appraiser credentials shall wleack ~— 30 hours.

groundscreening in accordance with4g0.03 (13) (c)Stats. The  (b) A bachelots degree, or highein any field of studyfrom

boardmay not issue licensed or certified appraiser credential ianaccredited college or universitfhe colleger university must

any of the following applies: bea degree—granting institution accredited by the commission on
(a) The applicant has had an appraiser license or certificatigffleges, a national or regioradcreditation association, or by an

revoked,or surrendered for cause,any governmental jurisdic accreditingagency that is recognized by the U.S. secretary of

tion within the 5 year period immediately preceding the date gfucation.

application. (2)_A Iicensed appraiser who applies for a _certified general
(b) The applicant has been convicted of, or phgaitty or nolo appraisercredential shall complete aif the following 150 hour

contendereo a felony in a domestiar foreign court, during the coursework, which is identified in the core curriculum under sub.

5 year period immediately preceding the application for IicensuE'@ (@) and the college-level educatiomadjuirements under sub.

or certification or at any time preceding the date of applicaitfion, ) ) )

suchfelony involved an act of fraudlishonestyor a breach of () General appraiser market analysis and highest anddeest

trust, or money laundering. The felony must be substantialty- 15 hours.

relatedto the practice of certified or licensed real estate appraiser (b) Statistics, modeling and finance — 15 hours.
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(c) General appraiser sales comparison approach — 15 hoursSPS 85.420 Certified residential appraiser course

(d) General appraiser site valuation and cost approach —reguirements. (1) An individual who applies for certification
hours. as a certified residential appraiser shall submit evidsatisfae
tory to the department that he or she has successifuthypleted
all of the following:

(a) The required 200 class hour core curriculum established by

(e) General appraiser income approach — 45 hours.
(f) General appraiser report writing and catgdies — 15

hours. : P . ;
. . . . . the appraiser qualifications board of the appraisal foundation that
So(k(;:]gu/:\sppralsal subject matter electives as provided i@&—  onsistsof the following subject areas and corresponding class

hours:
(3) A certified residential appraiser who appliesa certified

. . - 1. Basic appraisal principles — 30 hours.
generalappraisercredential shall complete all of the following . .
100 hour course work, which is identified ihe core curriculum 2. Basic appraisal procedures — 30 hours.
undersub.(1) (a) and thecollege—-level educational requirements 3. The 15-hour national UBP course or its equivalent —

undersub.(1) (b). 15 hours.
(a) General appraiser market analysis and highest anddgest 4. Residential market analysisd highest and best use — 15
— 15 hours. hours.

(b) Generabppraiser sales comparison approach — 15 hours. 5. Residential appraiser site valuation and cost approach —
(c) General appraiser site valuation and cost approach — khours.

hours. 6. Residentiabales comparison and income approaches — 30
(d) General appraiser income approach — 45 hours. hours.
(e) General appraiser report writing and case studies — 10 7- Residential report writing and case studies — 15 hours.
hours. 8. Statistics, modeling and finance — 15 hours.
History: Cr. Register September1991, No. 429%f. 10-1-91; emay. am. (1), 9. Advanced residentiapplicationsand case studies — 15

(2) and (3) (intro.)eff. 10-1-91; am. (1), (2) (intro.) and (3) (intrdegister May,

1292 No. 437 eﬁ( gi (1)922 arr; 22% %a; ESb% (|(nt)r0 ReglsterJung (3)996@1); 486 hours.

eff. 7-1-96;am. (1), (2) (intro.), (3) (a c)l.,to4.c,an to ister, i i i i

January;1998, No. 505eff. R 01-100am.(2) (a),Register February 2002 lOl:] Appra}lsal SUbJeCt. mé:\tyelleﬁtlvesk’:hat may Incg"de hgurds .
No. 554 eff. 3-1-02;CR 02 067am (1), (2) (intro.) and (&egister November OVer the minimum required in the subject areas described in

2002No. 563 eff. 12-1-02,CR 06-033renum. from s. RL 84.08nd amRegister  subds.1.t0 9. — 20 hours.

November2006 No. 61, ef. 12-1-06,CR 10-135r. and recRegister August 2al . : 3
No. 668 eff. 9-1-11: CR 14-016 SPS 85.320enum. from SPS 84.04; asenum- (b) A bachelors degree or higher in digJd of study from an

bered, renum. (1) (b) (intro.) to (b) and am., r (1) (b) 1. to 9Register September  accreditedcollege or university The college or university must
2014No. 705 eff. 1-1-15. be a degree—granting institution accredited by the commission on
o o colleges,a national regional accreditation association or by an
SPS 85.330 Prerequisite for examination.  Inorderto  accreditingagency that is recognized by the U.S. secretary of
obtaina certified general appraiser credenginlapplicant must education.
complete the AQB-approved certified general real property (o) A jicensed appraiser who applies &ocertified residential
appraiserexamination. The prerequisite faking the AQB- 5 7isercredential shall complete all of the following clésir
approvedexamination is the completion of all of the following: ¢\ rseddentified under pata) and the college—level educational
(1) Threehundred creditable class hoursspecified in the requirementsinder sub(1) (b):
courserequirements found in SPS 85.320 (1) (a)Aspart of the (a) Statistics, modeling and finance — 15 hours.
300 required hours, the applicant shall complete the 15-hour b Ad | i
national USRAP course or its AQB equivalenand the corre (b) Advanced residential applications and case studies — 15
spondingexamination. hours.
(2) Completion of a bachelds degree or higher from an (c) Appraisal subject matter electives, as provided in(gar

accrediteccollege or university ?houcrsR o7 SeptemberL991. No. 429f. 10-1-91: o,
History: Cr. Registey Septembe 0. 429 emey. am.
(3) Threethousand hours of qualifyirexperience obtained in (2) and (3) (intro.), éf 10-1-91; am. (1) to (3) (introiRegister May; 1992, No. 437

no fewer than 30 months, where a minimum of 1,500 hours ml@ﬁ%ﬁ )1R92 atm J(1) antlié%e%stez{g\g;II#E%GNo 4?%6# fa (13)9(4)?m( ()1)@()3)
ro. egls erJune [0} am an a)to (q
be obtained in non-residential appraisal work. While the houj’ Register January1998, No. 505ef. 2-1-98:CR 01-100am.(2), Register Feb
may be cumulative, the required number of months raastue  ruary2002 No. 554ef. 3-1-02,CR 02-067am. (L), renum. (2) to be (2) (intro.)
beforean individual can be certified. andam., cr (2) (a) and (bReg|ster November 2002 No. 56&f. 12-1-02;CR
History: CR 14-016 cr. Register September 2014 No. 708ff. 1-1-15. 06-033 renum. from s. RL 84.0and amRegister November 2006 No. Kleff.
12-1-06CR 10-135r. and recrRegister August 2d1No. 668 ef. 9-1-11; CR
. . . 14-016 renum. SPS 85.420 &m SPS 84.03; asenumbered, renum. (1) (b)
Subchapter |V — Certified Residential Real Estate  (intro.) to (b) and am., t (1) (b) 1. to 6.Register September 2014 No. 708ff.

Appraiser 1-1-15.

SPS 85400 Cerified residential appralser . ACet: i S corifen rasiientil apprcismedential bt sac
fied residentiabppraiser may conduct appraisals of 1-to—4 fami essfully complete the AQB—approved certified residentél

residentialreal estate without regatd transaction value and of ; inati Th site for taking th
commercialreal estate having a transaction value of not more th% pertyappraiser examination. The prerequisite for taking the
B—approvedexamination is completioof all of the following:

$250,000.
History: CR 14-016 renum. from SPS 81.05 (ZRegister September 2014 No. (a) Two hundred creditable class hours as specified in the
705 eff. 1-1-15. courserequirements found in SPS 85.420 (1) (a). pA# of the
200 required hours, applicants shall successfully complete the
SPS 85.410 Proof of experience for certified resi -  15-hournational USRP course or its AQB-approved equiva

dential appraisers. An applicanseeking certification as a resi |ent, and the corresponding examination.
dentialappraiser shall submétvidence satisfactory to the depart I £ hel hiaher f
ment that the applicant has at least 2,500 hours of apprm%c(?gdig?bn;ﬁeeéfgrounﬁ,gﬁyem degree or higher from an

experiencenbtained over a period of not less than 24 months. Two th d five hundred h f lifvi .
History: CR 14-016 renum. from SPS 83.01 (1a), cftitle) Register Septern (C) W_O thousand five hundred hours o qua ifying experience
ber 2014 No. 705eff. 1-1-15. obtainedin no fewer than 24 months. While the hours may be
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cumulative the required number of months must accrue beforelgtam RSngiSstée‘; éggusg Z%NRo. 668 eﬁé 9—1—%; Cgolli—ﬁw 7SP§f 815'512%””[“'
individual can be certified. rom 02, c1(8), (9)Register September 0. 708ff. 1-1-15.

(2) Theonly alternative to successful completion of the eerti  SPS 85.530 Prerequisite for examination. (1) An
fied residential examination is the successful completion of tg@plicantfor a licensed appraiser credential must successfully
certified general examination. completethe AQB-approved licensed residential real property

History: CR 14-016 cr. Register September 2014 No. 708ff. 1-1-15. appraiserexamination. The prerequisite ftaking the AQB-
approvedexamination are all of the following:

(a) One hundred and fifty creditable class hours as specified

SPS 85.500 Licensed appraiser . A licensed appraiser I the course requirements found irS&'S 85.520 ,
may conduct appraisals of complex 1-to-4 family residential (P) Completion of thecollege-level education requirements
propertyhaving a transaction valug not more than $250,000; SPecifiedin s.SPS 85.520 (8) o o
non—complexi—to—4 family residential property havingrans (c) Two thousand hours of qualifying experienicao fewer
actionvalue of not more than one million dollars, and commercittan12 months.
real estate having a transaction value of not more than $250,000(2) The only alternative to successful completion thie
Note: Under federal lana financial institution is responsible for making the finallicensedresidential examination is tteeiccessful completion of

determinatiorof whether an appraisal is complex. A financial institution may prehe certified residential or certified general examinations
sumethat appraisals of 1-to—4 family residenpabperties are not complex, unless Hi - CR 14-016 cr. Red S ber 2014 No. 708, 1-1-15 '
theinstitution has readily available information that a given appraisal will be com History: cr. Register September 0. 708ff. :

plex. If during the course of the appraisal a licensed appraiser identifies factors that . .
would result in the propertjorm of ownership, or market conditions being consid SubchapterVI — Examination
ered atypical, the financial institution must either ask the licensed appraiser-to com

pletethe appraisal and have a certified appraiser approve and cosign the appraisagPS 85.600 Examination. (1) In order to obtain a resi
or engage a certified appraiser to complete the appraisal. 12 CRF 225.63. - . el r .
History: CR 14-016 renum. from SPS 81.05 (3Register September 2014 No. dential or general appraiser certification or a certificatiécefr

705, eff. 1-1-15. sureas an appraisegn applicant shall pass the national examina
tion required for certification as a residential appraiseyemeral
SPS 85.510 Proof of experience for licensed appraiseor for licensure, as appropriate, and the state examina
appraisers. An applicant seeking licensure as an appraiser Sf‘@dﬁn on Wsconsin statutes and rules governing appraisers.
submitevidence satisfactory to the department that the applicantiote: The examination on Wconsin statutes and rules is administeredhiey
hasat least 2,00Bours of appraisal experience obtained overRepartmenbf Safety and Professional Services. The national examination is-admin
period of not less than 12 months. isteredby a provider approved by the department.

SubchapterV — Licensed Real Estate Appraiser

History: CR 14-016renum. from SPS 83.01 (2), c(title) Register September | (2) The national examina“Qn requ!red for app.raisertifica.
2014No. 705 eff. 1-1-15. tion or licensure shall be consistent with and equivatetite uni
) ] ) form state certification examination issued or endorsed by the
SPS 85.520 Licensed appraiser course require -  appraisemqualifications board of the appraisal foundation.

ments. An individual who applies foa license as an appraiser
shallsubmit evidence satisfactoiy the department that he or shey,
hassuccessfully completed the required 150 class hour core cy
riculum established by the Appraiser Qualifications Boarthef
Appraisal Foundation that consists of all of the followgudpject
areasand corresponding class hours:

(3) A score determined by the department to reprasarit
umcompetence to practice is required to pass each examination.
he department may adopt the passing grade on the national
examinatiorrecommended by the examination provideollow
ing consultationwith subject matter experts who have reviewed
a representative sample tife examination questions and avail

(1) Basic appraisal principles — 30 hours. ablecandidate performance statistics, trepartment shall make
(2) Basic appraisal procedures — 30 hours. a determination of the passing gramethe Visconsin statutes and
(3) The15-hour national USKP course oits equivalent — rulesexamination and shall set the passing score for the examina
15 hours. tion at that pointvhich represents minimum acceptable compe
(4) Residentiamarket analysis and highest and best use — {&cein the profession. _ 3 _
hours. (4) Individualswho applyfor licensed and certified appraiser
(5) Residentiabppraiser site valuation and cost approach -£rédentials have up to 24 months, after receiginigorizatiorto
15 hours. sit for the examinations from the department, to taie pass the

(6) Residentialsales comparison and income approaches stateand national examln_atlons required under @b' .
30 hours. (5) Successfutompletion of the state and national examina

(7) Residential report writing and case studies — 15 hourstionsrequired under sulfl) is valid for a period not to exceed 24

L . . . months. An applicant who does not complete all requirements for
(8) An individual who applies for a license as appraiser 4 credential within 24 monthafter successful completion of the
shall successfully complete 30 semester hafrsollege level

- - 2 v national examination shall do all of the following:
educationfrom an accredited college, junior collegemmunity (&) Submit a new application for the appropriate credential.
college or university The college or university muse a degree— .
grantinginstitution accredited by the commission on colleges, (P) Pay the fees required undef8:S 85.210 (1) o
regionalor national accreditation association, or by an accrediting (C) Retake and pass the state and national examinations
agencythat is recognized by the U.S. secretafrgducation. If an requiredunder sub(1).
accreditedcollege or university accepts the CLEP and examina (7) A new applicant not currently licensed or certified and in
tionsand issues a transcript for the exam, showing its approvag@odstanding in another jurisdiction, shall have up to 24 months,
will be considered as a credit for the college course. afterreceiving authorization to sit for the examination, to take and

(9) Applicantsholding an associate degree, or higher from &fssan AQB approvedjualifying examination for the credential
accreditectollege, junior college, communitpllege, or univer ~asrequired by sSPS 85.600 (1) Successful scores are valid for

sity satisfy the 30~hour college-level education requirerirent & period of 24 months.
Sub.(0). O s S A o
. ) . . , ell. —1-91; am. an egiste; ay, , NO. Jell. bo—1-92; am.
History: Cr. RegisteyMay, 1992, No. 437eff. 6-1-92; am. (1)RegisterApril, RegisterJune, 1996, No. 48&f. 7—19—96;ICR ())/4_007 am. (1), cr(4), (5) and (6)
1994, No. 46Q eff. 5-1-94; am. (3) (intro.)Registes June, 1996, No. 48@f.  RegisterAugust 2004 No. 584f. 9-1-04;CR 06-033am. (6)Register November
7-1-96;am. (1), (2) and (3) (a) to (p)..€B) (r), Register January1998, No. 505 2006 No. 61, ef. 12-1-06,CR 10-135am.(1), (6)Register August 2a1No. 668
eff. 2-1-98,CR 02-067am. (1), renum. (2) to be (2) (intro.) and am.(2y(a) and  eff, 9—1-11: correction in (5) (b), (6) made undeli8.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats. Register
(b), Register November 2002 No. 5. 12-1-02,CR 06-033renum. froms. RL  November2011 No. 671 CR 14-016 SPS 85.600@num. from SPS 82.01, am. (5)
84.04and amRegister November 2006 No.Kkff. 12-1-06;CR 10-135r. and  (b), r. (6), ct (7) Register September 2014 No. 708ff. 1-1-15; SPS 85.600 (title)
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SPS 85.600 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 964
;%rglm from 82.01 (title) under s13.92 (4) (b) 1Register September 2014 No. (d) Include,in the case of licensed appraisers and certified resi

dentialappraisers, no motban 25% commercial appraisal expe

o . rience.
SPS 85.610 Examination procedures. (1) An appli . . .
cantshall not practice any deception or fraud with respect to his (€) Inc_ludle no;norefthan 50%:ppra|sall_l experience gained
or her identity in connection with the taking of an examination'0f @ppraisal work performed without a client. Case studies or

. practicum courses that are approved by the appraiser qualifica
(2) An applicant shall not cheat attempt to cheat on an yionspoard of theappraisal foundation may be claimed to satisfy
examinatiorby {iny means, including but not limited to, any onfelon—clientexperience. All non—clierdppraisal experience may
of the following: . o _ bereviewed by the department for compliance with the ARSP
() Giving or receiving answers to examination questions. " pemonstrate the same level of proficiency in appraial
(b) Attempting to obtain, receive or communicat@ther per  ciples, techniquesand skills as that demonstrated by appraisers

sonsexamination questions. _ _ _ practicingunder Standard 1 of the USP
(c) Using unauthorized materials during gmyrtion of the  (2) All experience required under §8585.31085.410and
examination. 85.51Q as appropriate, must lequired after January 30, 1989.

~ (d) Failingto comply with additional written instructions pro (3) An applicant applying for certificatioar licensure under
vided at the time of examination relating to cheating other tha Sps g5 31®85.410and85.510shall submit on forms provided

thosespecified in parga) to (c). by the department a roster of appraisal experience that coallains
(4) Silent cordlesscalculators may be used by the applicardf the following:
whentaking the examination. (a) Type of property
History: Cr. Register Septemberl991, No. 429eff. 10-1-91; r(1), renum(2)
?ncli(%)eto be (%) a.nttj @ andarg)d rec&(Z) (d), RegiiteJJunel, &SSGNNOS gaeg. (b) The date of the report.
—1-96;am. intro.), (a), an clRegister Januar; , NO. er. H
2-1-98'CR SR §1§,R(eéisrer l(zebzrl?ary 005 N, e - i-onCh (c) The address of the appraised property

14-016 SPS 85.610enum. from SPS 82.0Register September 2014 No. 705 (d) A description of work performed by the applicamtd
eff. 1-1-15. scopeof review and supervision of the supervising appraiser

SPS 85.620 Reexamination. Upon payment of the (e) The number of actual work housy the applicant on the
requiredfee, an applicant may retake an examination. assignment. o

History: Cr.Register SeptemberL991, No. 429%f. 10-1-91,CR 01-100r. (2), () The signaturend state certification number of the super
renum.(1)to be RL 82.03Register February 2002 No. 5%f. 3-1-02;,CR 14-016 isi i i i . i
renum. from SPS 82.0Register September 2014 No. 708ff. 1-1-15. }lzla?rgr;%]%prper:(l;slqe;l&;ees:gﬁglgppf’;ggate rosters shall be main

. . . . Note: Application forms may be obtained from the Department of SafetPand
SPS 85.630 Claim of examination error . (1) To claim  fessionalServices, Division of Professional Credential Processing, 1400 BastW

anerror on the \léconsin statutes and rules examination, an appiligéor)AveRue,”Rg. Box 8935, Madison, WI 53708-8935 or from the departsent’
cant shall file avritten request with the department within 30 day¥ebsiteat:http://dsps.wi.gov

; : ; . story: CR 14-016 (1), (2), (3) renum. from SPS 83.01 (3), (3m), (4); as
of the date the applicant reviews the examination. The requggtmbered, am. (1) (intro.), r. (1) (€), am. (2), consol. (3) (iner), (b) into (3)

shallinclude all of the following: (intro.) and am., t (3) (c), cr (title), 33() ()é)to (f) Register September 2014 No. 705
(a) The applicard’ name and address. eff. 1-1-15.

(b) The type of certificate for which the applicant applied. SPS 85.710 \Verification of appraisal experience.  For

(c) A description of the mistakes the applicant believes wek@rposesof verifying appraisal experience claimed under this
madein the examination content, procedures, or scoring, inclughapterthe department may require an applicant to submit any of
ing the specific questions or procedures claimed to be in errokhe following:

(d) The facts which the applicant intends to prove, including (1) Businessrecords,including tax records, which clearly
referenceext citations or other supporting eviderieethe apph  gemonstratéhe practice of residential or commercial appraising
cant'sclaim. _ _ ~ claimedby the applicant.
~ (2) Thedepartment shall review the claim, make a determina (2) Employmentrecords provided byan employer which
tion of thevalidity of the objections and notify the applicant INerify the applicant experience as aappraiser or assessor

writing of the decision and any resulting score changes. Employmentrecords shall verify the number of hours employed,
(3) If the decision does not result in a passing grade, the apfietype of experience, and a description of the applisahiies.
cantmay retake the examination. (3) Employmentrecords provided by anfafial of alending

History: Cr. Register Septemberl991, No. 429efl. 10-1-91; emay. am. (3), ; . f .
eff. 10-1-91; am. (3RegisterMay, 1992, No. 437ef. 6-1-92; am(1) (intro., (3),  Institution, insurance companyor similarly regulatecagency
RegisterJune, 1996, No. 48ef. 7-1-96; am. (1) (intro.), (a), (b) and (Begister, Which verifies the applicarg’experience as a review appraiser
January,1998,No. 505 eff. 2-1-98;CR 14-016 SPS 85.630 enum. from SPS

82.04Register September 2014 No. 708ff. 1-1-15. (4) Copiesof any appraisal listed in the documentatifn
experienceequired under §PS 85.700 (3) The department may
Subchapter VIl — Experience contactany person listed on the application to obtain additional

informationabout the experience of the applicant.

SPS 85.700 Proof of Experience. (1) The work (5) Recordsof the department of revenue or a logalern
claimedunder ssSPS 85.31085.41Q and85.510for appraisal Mentalbody which documerthe applicans experience as an
experiencecredit shall be approved by the department and shafsessoincluding but not limited to:
accomplishall of the following: (a) A job description which identifies the job components-rele

(@) Be in compliance with the uniform standards of profey/@ntto practice as an assessor and the number of hours spent per
sionalappraisapractice, in g&ct at the time the appraisals werdorming each component.
prepared. (b) Documents that demonstrate the applisgogrformance

(b) Include one or more of the following types of appraisdf the following components of the mass appraisal process in
experience:apprajsall appraisa| reviewppraisa] Consumng or accordanceavith Standard 6 of the uniform standards of prOfes

massappraisal. sionalappraisal practice:
(¢) Include, in the case of general appraisers, no more than 1. Highest and best use study
50%residential appraisal experience. 2. Model specification.
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96-5 SAFETY AND PROFESSIONAL SERICES SPS 85.820

3. Model calibration. (d) The number of hours of instruction in each required subject

(6) Any additionalinformation the department deems nece@rea.
sary to evaluate the applicangxperience. (e) The examination results for each individual.

History: Cr. Register April, 1994, No. 460ef. 5-1-94; am. (2), (3), renum. (6) i i iri
tobe(7). ¢t (6) Register June. 1996 No. 46f, 7-1-96CR O1-100%. (2). renum. (7) Thecourse provider shall monitor attendance by requiring

(3)to (7) to be (2) to (6and am. (2) and (5) (b) (introRegister February 2002 No. €achparticipant to sign an attendance sheet at the beginning and
554, eff. 3-1-02;CR 06-033 am. (2)Register November 2006 No. Blef.  endof each program and shall furnish egelnticipant with writ

12-1-06CR 10-135cr. (7) Register August 2d1No. 668 eff. 9—1-11; correction ; i
in (4) made under 43.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register November 2@1INo. 6731 CR tenevidence of havmg Completed the course.

%gighe S7F’085 8?f.71101er1usm. from SPS %j).oz, gn(A)a r. (72 :?Sgi(s}lt)er( bS)e7ptSember (8) The licensed and certified residentigdpraiseiprograms
0. eff. 1-1-15;correction in maade under sla. . Stats., i H P 1
Register September 2014 No. 705 of study are expected to provide all appraisers with a foundation
of knowledge. The coursdabat satisfy the requirements for
Subchapter VIIl — Education appraiseficensure and residential appraiser certification may be
acceptableowards satisfying the course work requirement for

SPS 85.800 Course approval. (1) Except as provided generalappraiser certification.
in sub.(9), all educational courses designed to meete¢heire (9) An appraisal coursapproved by the appraiser qualifica
mentsin s.458.06 (2) (d)(3) (b)or(4) (b), Stats., $458.08 (3) (c) tions board of the appraisal foundation shall be approved by the
Stats.,and this chapteshall be submitted to the departméart  departmentvithout receipt of an application for couragproval
approval. from the course provider

Note: Information relating to course approval is availdben the Department (10) An appraisal course approved by another state of terri
f Safet d Professional Servi 1400 Easthitigton A FO. Box 8935 - . . .
Madison \\iscongin 537068935 gton Aenue, 9. BOXE955: tory of the United States, which complies with the real property

(2) Credittoward the course requirement may be granted o praisequalification criteria established by the appraiser quali
if the length of the educationaburse is at least 15 hours officationsboard of the appraisal foundation, shall be apprdwyed

instructionand the individual successfully completes an examini'€ department without receipt of an application for course
tion pertinent to that course. approvalfrom the other state or territory

(3) Creditmay be granted for a distance education course that(11) Creditawarded for the class hour requirement when a
satisfiesall requirements for a continuing education course estdls€nsed appraiser seeks a certified appraiser certification, or a
lished by the appraiser qualifications board of the appraisgfrtified residential appraiser seeks a certified gersparaiser
foundationthat are in déct at the time the course is completedCertification,may also be awarded for the continuing education

Note: The Appraiser Qualifications Board of the Appraisal Foundation may gequiremenbf the license or certification held.

contactedat 1155 18" Street,NW, Suite 111, Washington, D.C. 20005, (202)  Note: To obtain informatiorabout courses approved by the Appraiser Qualifica
347-7722www.appraisalfoundation.org tionsBoard of the Appraisal Foundation write tat55 15th Street, NWBuite 111,

(4) Courseinstructors shalbe approved by the dePa.rtmentWﬁzitgg;?ng'gégg?grséeptembeaggl No. 42%f. 10-1-91; emay. am. (1) and
An instructor whose appraiser certificate has been limited, Sy§ ef. 10-1-91; am. (1) and (GRegister May, 1992, No. 437ef.. 6-1-92; am. (1),
pendedor revoked may not instruct in approved courses while ttgtml.(iig tlg be (t9),Jcr(6) 509(98()5, F,i\legiigzé?gil,l%?, Nc()é;lgofﬁ')sfl)_%éﬂ a(m)
ierinli : e H intro.), Register June, , No. . 7-1-96;am. intro.), (), (b), (c),
disciplinaryaction is in fect. An apprq\_/ed _mstr_uctor shall pos (7) (8) and (9)Register January1998, No. 505eff. 2-1-98; am. (1) and (6) (intro.),
sessat least one of the following qualifications: cr. (7) (c) and (d) and (10Register January1999, No. 517ef. 2-1-99;CR 01-100
(a) Be an instructor of appraisal courses who teaches or [gg1); r and recr(6), ct (7) (), (79). (9), (10), and (13),(8), renum(9) and (10)
. N . .. tobe (1) and (12)Register February 2002 No. 5%f. 3-1-02,CR 02-067cr. (6)
taughtappraisal courses at an accredited college or university(c), renum. (7g) to be (8), am.1IRegister November 2002 No. 568, 12-1-02;

(b) Be a licensed or certified appraiser who practices in tﬁ§ Og—((goziﬁ% glt)o ge) ggga(% g?%(% éer)et’é‘pg)(%e?))% St)er(?\z és()?;gb(g ggg e(llx?c))'
aspectsof appraising be'n_g taught such as, appraisal, appra'%‘&]eﬁ: 12-1-06.CR 10~135am. (1), cr(7) (), (@), (13),g(14Register August 201
review, appraisal consulting omass appraisal, and who has\o. 66§ ef. 9-1-11; CR 14-016 SPS 85.800enum. from sectionSPS 84.01; as

i renumbered, renum. (2) to (3), r (4), renum. (6) to (14) to (3) to (1) and am. (4)
engagedn the practlce for at least 5 years. . (e)Register September 2014 No. 708ff. 1-1-15; (title) enum.from 84.01 (title)
(c) Be an instructor of assessor education courses whaans correction in numbering (10), (1) under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 1., Stats., and ceq-

approvedby the department of revenue to teach assessor_edu@a in (1) made unders. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., StatRegister September 2014 No. 705

tion programs that are relevant to appraisal practice. . . . .
; - SPS 85.820 Distance Education. A distance education
(d) Be an instructor who teaches appraisal cowsppsoved " : -
by the appraiser qualifications board of the appraisal foundatic? "Lé)rvs\/ierl]sg%cccceup:ablm meet class hour requirements if all of the

(€) If applying to teach the 15-hour national W&Pcourse, (1) Thecourse provides interactiomnteraction is a reciprocal

or its equivalent, be a certified residential or general appraiser - ! .
) ; : A . _environmentwhere the student has verbal or written communica
be certified by the appraisgualifications board of the appralsal\tlie?n with the instructar

foundationas an instructor to teach that course. Course equi . .
lency shall bedetermined through the AQB course approvat pro (2) The content for the distance education course has been
gramor by an alternate method established by the AQB. approvedby any of the following:

(f) Be an instructor who teaches an appraiser or assessor couré®) The Appraiser Qualification Board of the Appraisal
approvedby anothestate of the United States that is relevant tgoundation. . o
appraisal practice. (b) A state appraiser regulatory jurisdiction.

(9) Be an instructowho, in the judgment of the department, (c) An accredited college, community college, or university
is qualified to teach course work that is relevant to appraisal préeatoffers distance education programs and is approved or accred

tice. ited by the commission on colleges.
(5) Creditmay be granted for teaching an approved appraisal (d) A regional or a national accreditation association.
course. (e) An accrediting agency that is recognized by the &k&re

(6) The course provider shall retain records of attendarfce tary of education.
qualifying education programs for a period of 5 years that shall (f) Non-academic credit college courses provided by a college

includeall of the following: shall be approved by the AQB or tstate appraiser regulatory
(&) The name of the course. jurisdiction.
(b) The date the course wasenéd. (3) Oneof the following approves the course delivery:
(c) The names and addresses of individuals who completed th€a) AQB approved @anizations providing approval of course
course. designand delivery
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SPS 85.820 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 96-6

(b) A college or university that qualifies for content approvapplication is submitted, 28 hours of continuing education
andthat awards academic credit for the distance education coueggrovedoy the department.

(C) A qualifying coIIege or university farontent approval with Note: Renewal applications are provided by the department prior to each renewal
a distance education delivery program thaproves the course
designand delivery that incorporate interactivity

(4) Thecourse includea written, closed—book final examina
tion, proctored by an ditial approved by the college or univer
sity, or by the sponsoring ganization. The examination may tak
placeat a librarytesting centercollege, universityor juniorcok
lege.

History: CR 14-016 cr. Register September 2014 No. 708ff. 1-1-15.

(4) The number of hours of attendance at and compleifon
continuing education courses required unde#s8.13 Stats.,
shall be reduced by one hour for each hofirattendance and
completionof, within the 2 years immediately preceding the date
€nwhich the renewal application $sibmitted, continuing educa
tion courses that the applicant has attended and completed in order
to continue toqualify for employment as an assessor and that the
departmentletermines is substantially equivalemattendance at

SPS 85.830 Approved providers.  Credit for the class andcompletion of continuing education courses for certifjed

hour requirement under sSPS 85.32085.42Q and85.520may eral appraisers,certified residential appraisers, or licensed

be obtained only from the following providers: appraisersas appropriate. . .
(1) Colleges or universities. (5) Upto14 class hours may be claimed for teaching approved

(2) Community or junior colleges appraisakourses. Credfor instructing any given course or semi

) o narmay be claimed once during a continuing education renewal
(3) Real estate appraisal or real estate relatganazations. period.

(4) State or federal agencies or commissions. (6) To audit for compliance, the department may require any
(5) Proprietary schools. certified or licensed appraiser to submit evidence of completion
(6) Providersapproved by the state certificationlmensing ©0f 28 hours of continuing educatidor the biennium preceding
agencies. therenewal. Every certified and licensed appraiser shall retain
(7) Theappraisal foundation or its boards. recordsof continuing education credits for at least 5 years.
History: CR 14-016 cr. Register September 2014 No. 708ff. 1-1-15. (7) Certified and licensed appraisers magt receive credit

for completion of the same continuing education courfezing
SPS 85.840 College degree acceptance. (1) Credit within an appraisés continuing education cycle.

toward qualifying education requirements may also be obtain?s@)d:iszg;y:fclr(-) ngéslterSe?lt)eTst;etﬂ?%, Not- 4,\2/|9€'1f-1 ég;lﬁglz %r;? eani (912)
7 5 H H (o] , e —1-91 am. , 0 egistey May, , NO. /efr. 6—=1-92;
via the completlon ofa degr.ee Ir.] real estate frommedlted. renum. (5) to be (6), cf5), Registey April, 1994, No. 460eff. 5-1-94; am. (4)Reg-
degree—grantlngqllege or university _approved by the aSSOClatl_OiBter,June, 1996, No. 48@éf. 7-1-96; am. (1), (2) and (5),(8), Register January
to advance collegiate schools of business, or a regional or natlcirzag,l\f-g%og;ﬁbi-ﬁ%i r%r(?&)a;?]- d(l()se)llgg g(ﬁs)fgrggé%rﬂir:uazrgég%b Ngsg‘:fw
P . - . 2-1-99; - . i uary . .
e_lccredlta_tloragency rECOngEd by_the L_JS?ecretary _Of Edu_ca 3-1-02;correction in (4) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., SRégisterebruary
tion, provided that the college or university has had its curriculuppno2No. 554 CR02-067 am. (1), cr(1m)Register November 2002 No. 56F.

reviewedand approved by the AOB. 12-1-02;CR 04-007 am. (1)Register August 2004 No. 584f. 9-1-04;CR
.pp y Q . 06-033 am. (1), (Im), (2), (3) and (Fyegister November 2006 No. Klef.
(2) Educationmay not be substituted for experience exé@pt 12-1-06,CR 10-135 am. (6)Register August 2a1No. 668 eff. 9-1-11; CR

approvedpracticum courses as found ifs#S 85.700 (1) (e) 14-016 SPS 85.900eénum. from SPS 85.01, am. (2), cf7) Register September

History: CR 14-016 cr. Register September 2014 No. 70%ff. 1-1-15; 2014No. 705 eff. 1-1-15.
correction in (2) made under s13.92 (4) (b) 7, Stats.,Register September 2014
No. 705

SPS 85.910 Approval of continuing education
- . courses. (1) Except as provided in sufd.0), to obtain approval
SubchapterIX — Continuing Education of a continuing education course, the course provider shall submit
an application on forms provided kihe department at least 45
SPS 85.900 Continuing education. (1) Everycertified daysprior to the first date the course ifeved. The courspro-
andlicensed appraiser shall completdesist 28 class hours of vider shall include a general description of the subject, name, and
continuingeducation in eachiennial period which shall include outline,name and qualifications of the instructdate, time;eg
successfulcompletion of the 7-hounational USRP update ments,and location. The department shall notify the provider
QOUI’SSOF ltdS &C\lgé?'efmghat is ap_prc:vfed bé/ the app():ralser qualifio@hetherthe course halseen approved or denied within 20 busi
tions boar of the appraisal foundation. Course equivaessdays from the date the application is received.
lency shall bedetermined through the AQB course approval pro Note: prlications for course apprl:c)JEal are available from the Department of
gramor by an alternate method established by the AQB. Safetyand Professional Services, Division of Professional Credentialing, 1400 East
(Im) Appraisersinitially licensedor certified within a bien Wasmngtomvemfe' FO. Box 8935’.Mad'50n' \sconsin 53708-8935.
nium shall complete 14 class hours of continuing education fP (|2) A c?ntln?l?gdeducat_lonl gou_rsetih?l_l rellaée tt?] o?e”or r_nore
eachyear or part year of licensure or certification, which shaléa property refate apPra'sa opics that include the following:
include, of the total number of hours completed within the bien (8) Ad valorem taxation.
nium, the 7-hour national US# update course or its equivalent (b) Arbitration, dispute resolution.
thatis approvedby the appraiser qualifications board (AQB) of (c) Courses related tihe practice of real estate appraisal or
theappraisal foundation. Course equivalency shall be determingshsulting.
throughthe AQB course approval program or by an alternate Lot
methodestablished by the AQB. (d) Development cost estimating. .
o . . (e) Ethics and standards of professional practice ABSP
(2) Continuing education class hours may be applied only to . :
satisfy the continuing education requirements for tiennial (f) Land use planning, zoning. .
renewalperiod in which the hours were acquired and may not be (g) Real estate management, leasing, timesharing.
carriedover to the next biennial renewal period. Appraisers may (h) Property development, partial interests.
notreceive credit for completion of tisame continuing education (i Real estate layeasements, and legal interests.
courseofferlng_wnhln a °°”“”“'T‘9 gducatlon (_:ycle. () Real estate litigation, damages, condemnation.
(3) To obtain credit for continuing educatiafass hours, a K) Real estate fi . di t t
licensed or certified appraiser shall sign a statement on the( ) Real estate |nanc.|ng and nvestment. L
renewal application certifying that he or she has completed, (L) Real estate appraisal related computer applications.
within the 2 years immediately preceding the date on which the (m) Real estate securities and syndication.
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Published under 85.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.
96-7 SAFETY AND PROFESSIONAL SERICES SPS 85.910

(n) Developing opinions of real property valueaippraisals (e) If applyingto teach the 7-hour national USP update
thatalso include personal property of business value. courseor its equivalent, bea certified residential or general
(0) Sell concessions and impact value. appraiserand be certified by the appraiser qualifications bo#rd

(p) Enegy eficient items and “green building” appraisals the appraisal foundation as an instructor to teach that course.

: o : (f) Be an instructor who teaches an appraiser or assessor course
ap;()?;i;rer}g:;;rﬁissshglfl r?%ri\tl)aellgﬁ:gaitg gigg;?z:t?gnlfcensed approvedby anothesstate of the United States that is relevant to

X appraisal practice.
(4) The course shall be at least 2 hours in length. ) Be an instructowho, in the judgment of the department,

(5) Thecourse provider shall monitor attendance by requiring qualified to teach course work that is relevant to appraisal prac
eachparticipant to sign an attendance sheet at the beginning geg.

endof each course and shall furnish each participant with written (9) The course provider shall retain records of attendarice

evidenceof having completed the course. _ ualifying education programs for a period of 5 years that shall
(6) Course providers may repeat a previously approvemcludeall of the following:
coursewithoutreapplication, provided that the subject matter and (4) The name of the course.

instructorhave not changed. (b) The date the course waseoéd.

tha(t7s)at(g‘iecsrzclllltr(ranq%rgfngeﬁgt%r fgrc% rtljtlisntgirr]w%e: dduuccatlor;scgurse(c) The names and addresses of individuals who completed the
abourse oo e

establishedy the appraiser qualifications board of the appraisa . .
foundation that are in fefct at the time the course idexied. (d) The ngmber of hours ofllnst.ructlon. o
(b) A distance education course intended for usaginuing (e) If administered, thexamination results for each individ
ual.

educationmust include at least one of the following: . . e
u 1 jA l: ; include i tored b ﬁgl lg d (10) An appraisal course approved by the appraiser qualifica
- Awritten examinatiorproctored by an atial approved o, hoardof the appraisal foundation shall be approved by the

by the college or universityr by the sponsoring ganization. : : P
Oral examinations are not acceptable. ]grggja:;rgecr;tuwrlégogrtor\%gf t of an application for couragproval

2. Successful completion qgbrescribed course material 19y an appraisal course approved by another state or territory
requiredto demonstrate knowledge of the subject matter of the United States, which complies withe real property

Note: To obtain information about the coursgproval process established by the : e - : . .
AppraiserQualifications Board of the Appraisal Foundation write to: appralsequallflcatlon criteria established by the appraiser qual'

1155 19" Street, NW Suite 111, Washington, D.C. 20005, (202) 347-7722,ficationsboard of the appraisal foundation, shall be apprdyed
www.appraisalfoundation.org the department without receipt of an application for course

(8) Courseinstructors shalbe approved by the departmentapprovalfrom the other state or territory
An instructor whose appraiser certificate has been limited, sus (12) Creditawarded for the classroom hour requirenvemsn
pendedor revoked may not instruct in approved courses while thadicensed appraiser seeks a certified appraiser certification, or a
disciplinaryaction is in €fect. An approved instructor shall pos certified residential appraiser seeks a certified geregpplaiser
sessat least one of the following qualifications: certification,may also be awarded for the continuing education

(a) Be an instructor of appraisal courses who teaches or ﬁgguiremetr)mf thfe Iicensbe or certification (?beld'; i
H i i i Note: To obtain informatiorabout courses approved by the Appraiser Qualifica
taughtappl’alslal courses at an accredlt?d college or u.r“ver.SItytions Board of the Appraisal Foundation write t4:53 13" Street, NWSuite 111,
(b) Be a licensed or certified appraiser who practices in tiMshingtonD.C. 20005, (202) 347-772&ww.appraisalfoundation.org
aspectsof appraising being taught Such as, appraisal, appraisgfiion: C:fegstesepenbedsst, No 251 10 91 a. (2)
review, appraisal consulting omass appraisal, and who has?)' be (10), cr(7) to (9)Register April, 1994,No. 460 ef. 5-1-94; am. (2), (8)
engagedn the practice for at least 5 years. (intro.), (9) (a), cr (9) (c),Registey June, 1996, No. 48éf. 7-1-96;am. (8) (intro.),
: ; V(D) (c) and (9) (a)Register January1998, No. 505eff. 2-1-98; am(1) and (8)
(c) Be an instructor of assessor education courses _whc{ﬁq’gm_)v ot (9) (d) and (1), Register January 1999, No. 517ef. 2-1-99, ek
approvedby the department of revenue teach continuing 2-1-99CR01-100am. (1) to (4) and (6), and recr(5) and (7),.r(8), renum. (9)
i vin i to (11) to be (8) to (10) and am. (9), €t1), Register February 2002 No. 5%f.
ta-SSESSOEducatlon programs that are rele appralsal prac 3-1-02;,CR 02-067 cr. (7) (d) and (8) (eRegister November 2002 No. 56sF.
ICe. 12-1-02CR 06-033am. (1), (6), (8) (b), (c) and (10), renum. (2) and (7) (intro.)
i i [ 220) to be (2) (intro.) and (7) and am., ) (a) to (m),.r(7) (a) to (d) and @), r. and recr
b (ﬂ) Be an InStrUCtl(_)fI_’ W|’_10 te%CheS a]PF;]ralsal CO_LHlI £ V%d . (8) (e),Register November 2006 No. Eff. 12-1-06;,CR 10-135cr. (8) (f), (g),
y the appraiser qualifications board of the appraisal foundatiqihy (12) Register August 2a1No. 668 eff. 9-1-11; CR 14-016 SP$85.910
Note: To obtain informatiorabout courses approved by the Appraiser Qualificarenum. from SPS 85.02, ci(2) (n) to (p), cr (7) (a)Register September 2014 No.
tions Board of the Appraisal Foundation write td:58 18" Street, NWSuite 111, 705, eff. 1-1-15; corection in numbering of (7) made under s13.92 (4) (b) 1,
WashingtonD.C. 20005, (202) 347-772&ww.appraisalfoundation.org Stats.,Register September 2014 No. 705
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